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No. 652, A.] 	 [Published April 24, 1913. 

CHAPTER 95. 
AN ACT to amend section 4560a-6 of the statutes, relating to 

catching of rough fish with dip nets. 

Thi people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assimbly, do enact as follows: 

SErrioN 1. Section 4560a-6 of the statutes is amended to 
read: Section 4560a-6. It shall be lawful for any person to fish 
for, take or catch, rough fish with dip nets not to exceed eight 
ft:et in diameter with meshes not less than four in,thes stretch 
meatmre, in the daytime, between sunrise and sunset * * * 
in the Hock river and in the Crawfish river up to bridge number 
four in the town of Beaver Darn, county of Dodge, and in 
Butternut lake in Ashland and Price counties, and all waters in 
Racine and Kenosha counties. * * * 

SeeTtox 2. This at shall take effeet and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 23, 1913. 	 • 

No. 3S0, S.] 	 [Published April 24, 1913. 

CHAPTER 96. 
AN ACT to amend subsection 1 of section 4560a-7 of the 

statutes, relating to fishing through the ice on certain waters. 

Th poplc of the Stale of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

Samos 1. Subsection 1 of section 4560a-7 of the statutes is 
amended to read: (Section 45(0a-7.) 1.,It shall be unlaw-
ful, and is hereby prohibited for any person to fish in any man-
ner. through the ice, on Silver lake, situated within the city 
limits of Portage, Columbia county ; on Pardeeville mill pond, 
formed by the Fox river, in Columbia county ; on Pine lake, town 
of Hancock, and on Fish lake, towns of Hancock and Deerfield, 
and mill pond in the village of Wautoma, -Waushara county ; on 
Lake Nocquebay in Marinette county; on Lake Mason, commonly 
known as Briggsville pond, situated in the counties of Adams 
and Marquette; on Shell lake, situated in Washburn county ; on 
Chain of Lakes, situated in townships thirty-seven and thirty-
eight north, of range twelve west, in Washburn county ; on 
Siring lake and the uppt r mill lake in HI( Village and in the 
barn of Palmyra in Jefferson county, in the Big Slough in 
Lewiston, Columbia county, Wiseonsin, before the first day of 
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March. A. 1). 1917; or to spear fish in any manner during any 
season of the year in Lake Mason, commonly known as Briggs-
yule pond, or the inlet, outlet or marshes adjacent to the same. 
or in the Chain of Lakes, Mirror or Shadow lakes, in the towns 
of Farmington, Dayton and the city of Waupaca and the town 
of Waupaea, Waupaca county, Wisconsin. 

(See e. 431.) 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon its passage and 
publication. 

Approved April 23, 1913. 

No. 338, S.] 	 • 
	[Published April 24, 1913. 

CHAPTER 9T. 
AN ACT to amend section 4637a of the statutes, defining the 

term, "nighttime." 
The people of the Slate of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
• Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 4637a of the statutes is amended to read: 
Section 4637a. The term "nighttime," when used in any 
statute, ordinance, indictment or information shall be construed 
to mean the time between one hour after the setting of the sun 
on one day and one hour before the rising of the same on the 
following day; and the time of sunset and sunrise shall be as.Tr-
tained according to the mean solar time of the * • 
.ninefieth meridian west from Greenwich, commonly known as 
central time, as given in any published almanac. 

SECTION 2. This act takes effe,4 when published. 
Approved April 23, 1913. 

No. 374, S.] 	 [Published April 24, 1913. 

CHAPTER 98. 
AN ACT to amend subsection 5 of section 3940 of the statutes, 

relating to assignment of estates of decedents. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subdivision 5, section 3940 of the statutes, is 
amended to read: (Section 3940) 5. Upon filing vouchers 
showing compliance with the foregoing judgment, the court 
* * * shall enter an order finding such fact, discharging the 
executor or administrator and making the judgment absolute. 
Such order, or a certified copy thereof, shall be presumptive 
evidence of the facts therein adjudicated. 


